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Mrs, Virginia Croissette, LR 281939
American Hotel, Apt. 4,
East Francis Street,
Pampa, Texas.

Dear ¥rs., Croissette:

We have your letter of April 14, with further reference to
Einnie Burgess. You state that you have now lesrned that her
name was Kinnie Atkins and that she was adopted by the Burgess
family.

You further say that you would like to have the name of her
father erd mother, the name of the tribe to which she belonged,
her address, and ber married name, ss it will "oclear matters up
considerably.

As this would involve further searching of the old Carlisle
records here, we would like to know in what connection you desire
this inforsmation. Will you please write us again end state what
use will be made of any informetion that may be furnished you®

Sincerely yours,

G___A.CO;@

G. A. Collins
Administrative Aassistant
Education Division

4-27
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AFTER FIVE DAYS RETURN TO
GEM OIL COMPANY
P. O. BOX 597
TULSA. OKLA.

g Mrs. Nellie R. Denny,
United States Indian School,

Carlisle, Pennsylvania.
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GEM OIL COMPANY
P. 0. BOX 597
TULSA, OKLA.

July 19, 1915.
My dear Mrs. Denny:

I am in receipt of your letter of July 15, 1815,
with reference to the postal card and letter, which you loaned me
from your files, with reference to Minnie Atkins, the postal card from
George H. Hydd to Captain Pratt and the letter from Miss Nellie Hyde
to Captain Pratt.

I confess I have teen very negligent in not
having written you.

When I returned to Oklahoma, we thought the
trial of the case would be set, and the letter and postal we hoped
to use as exhibite. No date for the trial has been set yet. 1 am
therefor returning the postal and letter herewith.

I hope you will preserve them, as they may be
of great value %o us, when the case goes to trial.

I recall my viait to Carlisle with great pleas-
ure. The courteous, obliging treatment accorded me is sincerely
appreciated.

After 1 left Carlisle, I had a very pleasant
visit with General Pratt, in Washington. He gave me several
hours of hia time, and went over all his letter books, of the years
in question, and found several copies of letters which furnished
most valuable information.

Again thanking you for the favors extended
me while at your School, I am,

Very sincerely yours,

Mrs. Nellie R. Denny,
gnited States Indian School,
Carlisle, Pennsylvania.
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Mrs. V. K. Croissette, ’
Grays Court,
Higgens, Texas,

san

My dear Mrs.Croissette:

We have your letter of November 9 asking for certain information
concerning Minnie Bull, or Minnie Burgess.

The Cerlisle Indian School was discontinued in 1918 and the records
were transferred to this Office. In many instances these old records
of the Carlisle School are incomplete. We have been unable to find
anything among them to show that ¥innie Bull, or Burgess, ever attended
the Carlisle School.

Relative to your imquiry about the Hampton Roads School of Virginia
it is assumed thet you have reference to the Hampton Institute at Hamptonm,
Virginia (near Hampton Roads) which is for colored students and which
accepted Indian students for a time. From 1878 to 1912 this school re-
ceived annual appropriastions from the United States for its Indian work,
end during these years Indian students were enrolled at the Institute.

The appropriations were withdrawn in 1912 because of the number of schools
then in operation which were strictly for Indian students. Although the
school received no appropriations from the United States for its Indian
work since 1912, Indian students appeared on the campus as late as 1923,
If you will write to the Hampton Institute, Hampton, Virginia, they no
doubt can tell you from the records there at the school whether Winnie
Bull, or Burgess, ever attended there as a student, or whether she ever
taught there, and if either is the case, they can probably give you the
date.

There is not sufficient information in your letter to enmable us to
locate Minnie Bull, or Burgess, on any of the records of the Indian
Office and therefore we are unable to furnish you information concerning
her parents; however, if you can ascertain (perhaps after you correspond
with Hampton Institute) with which Indian tribe she is affiliated, and
if you will send us that information, we can give you the name of the
local superintendent to whom you could write to find whether her parents
are still living.

Sincerely yours,
Gellinmg

Peul L. Fickinger,
1l=cy=17 Associate Director of Education

f gﬂﬂiialing Copy faor



Pebr. 19th, 1915,

Mr. Allen s
Hatiopel Attorney,
Huskogee, Oklahoma,

Dear Sir:

At the request of the Commirsioner of Indian Af=-
faixs I forward herewlth on sffidavit to tha effect

thatﬁfinnia gtkinaJ s Croek Indinn girl, wee enrolled

at Carlisle from Janunry the 28nd of 1881 to July the
Ath of 1084, \

findly let mo know 4f I esn ba of further service
in {he notter,

Very respectfully,

B, guperviseor in Charge.

{Copy to the Office of Indisn Affuir:)



1, Harvey %. Mayer, being duly sworn, depose and say
that the records now on file at this sehool indicale that
Minnie Atkins, & Creck Indian girl, was gnrollad at Carlisle
orn January the 22nd of 1881 and that she left on July the

gth of 1884, efter the full three year period of cnrolment

had terminated,

DEescTetaTyY.

subseribed to and sworn before we tiois nineteonth day

of February, 19lb.

Supervisor In Lharge,
Gariisle Indian School.



State of Pemnsylvania)
88,
County of Cumberland )

I, Harvey X. Meyer, being duly sworn, depose and say
that I am the Secretary of the Carlisle Indisn School, that the

records of said school show Minnle Atkins, & Oreelk Indian girl,

to have been enrolled et said school on January the £2nd, 1€81,
age at thal date being recorded as fifteen years, Her home ad-
dress is recorded as Thomass Atkins, Tulahesse Wission, Creekr Na-
tion; that seid Kinrie Atkinms left said school on the Bth dey of
July, 1884, after the fnll three year period of enrolment had ter-

mirnated,

seceetary,

Subseribed and sworn to this ¢wenty-third day of Febru-

ary, 1915,

Supervisor in Charge,
The Carlisle School,



August 27, 1915,

Mr, C. R. Eixon,
604 Mutumd Life2 Badg.,

Phiiladelphia, Pa,
My dear Sir:

We have your lettera of July 21l8d and
Auguet 236th, and we note particulurly your request in
the latter of these two lebiers that you ©e permitted
to weka s sesrcen through cur flles for popers pertaining

te ons [ﬁlnwiﬁ Atking, As this is a rather unusual re-

quest and singe tha fggular superintendent of this school
will zeturn from Heabana abeubt the first of Seplember,
I am going to defer this matter until his return, unless
the matter is sc urgent that you could not walt,

Hoping that this errangement will be satis-
factory to you, I remain,

Very txuly yours,

JDD:3R Aocting Superintendent,



PHILADELPHIA ASSOCIATION or CREDIT MEN

INCORPORATED
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

101l CHESTNUT STREET,

PHILADELPHIA,
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Fagas BROWN SNYDER, Pagsioent
FIRAT HATIOMAL BANK

CALVIN M. SMYTH, Vice-Presipent
YOUNG, GMYTH, FIELD CO. o P
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CLARENCE KAEBER, Treasuren
ELECTRIC STORAGE BATTERY CO.

DavIiD A. LONGAGRE, SEoRETARY ¥
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CHas. D.JOYCE,
THE A. QOLBURMN CO.,

CHas. H. WoLF, i

MILLER, BAIN, BEYER & CO.

A. W, PICKFORD, ~
GIRARD NATIONAL BANK Lt B i

Davip S. LubLum,
THE AUTOCAR &O.

C. STtaNLEY FRENCH,
BAML. M, FRENCH & CO

H. E. MooDy,
QEORGE B. NEWTON COAL Q0.

ADOLPH AHRENS, JR.
LIPPINGOTT, JOHNBON & CC.

J. SPENCER BROGCK,
FEIATER-OWEN PREBS INC.

GeoRGE MASTERS,
MASTERS & HOFFMAR

C. L. McCalLLa,
HEBS-BRIGHT MFQ, CO.

CHas. T. TAYLOR,
WM, CRAMP & BONB &HIP &
ENGINE BLDG. CO.

JoHN H. MCCRACKEN,
HALPEN, GREEN & CO.

W. K. HaRDT,

FOURTH BT, NATL, BAKK

JoHN 8. McCay,

WELBBACH COMPANT

WALTER P, MILLER, !
452 YORK AVENUE

H. MoRRIs TEAF,
TRAYMORE TAILORING 0O



JELPHIA ASSOCIATION or CREDIT MEN

iOll CHESTNUT STREET,

PHILADELPHIA.
July 81,1915,
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Gem 0il Company,
Box E97, Tules, Oklshoma,

Gentlemen:

Referring to your Mr, long's leitar of Kareh the

6th, relative further %o the{llinnie Atkins Jcase, this is

g

te sdvise that Anunie B. Jordan, a negroe woman oi Carlisle
now deceased, was laundress st this schonl for seversl
Jears after July lsil of 1885,

The Mary Spain mentionsd in Mr. Lwong's lelter was
in charge of the soh0u1 laundry from July lst of 1882 unp-
til she resigned her position on sepltenber Z0th of that
year,

liiss Fiorence i, Carter was in charge of the laundry
from October the lst of 1882 until the Annde B, Jorden re=-
ferred to above took un the =or%t on Julr the lst of 1883,
Miss Carter remained at Carlisle, hovever, 8 a teacher une
til her death occurred vhile still employed during the sd-,
ministraiion of +he Superintendent between the years 1904
and 1908,

Very respectfully,

HXM, Supervisor in Charge,

FBL/LEB. rore,y e ;ﬁ,



GEM QIL COMPANY
P. 0. BOX 597

TULSA, OKLA.

liarch 6th, 1915.

The Suverintemdant,
Carlisle Indian School,

Carlisle, Pa.

Dear Sir:=-

In connection with the Minnie Atkins case,
regardinz which you have slready kindly furnished us
some information , we will thank you véry much if you
will advise us at your earliest conveneince as to the
neme of the laundress at your school duringz the year
1884. If there was more than one laundress employed,
during this year, please give us the names and the
period of employment. Also kindly give ug, if it is
shown on your records, the present name and Post Office
address of the laundress or laundresses.

We are advised that the school laundress during
the year 1883 was lary Svain, now lrs. Claund A. Familton,

of Deiver, Colorsdo. We desire the names of the lsurndresse

0

who succeeded Mary Spain.
Thanking you for this information and asoir:a-

you of our appremiation for favors already rendercd,

Very truly yours,

GEM OIL COMPAITY,

FBL/LER. *’Byﬁzzg;



auly 15, 1915

lire ¥rank Long
Care Gem 01l Company
- Pirst Natienal Bank, Tulsa, OKiahoma.

Dear Jiri=

On the 23rd day of 'pril,1915, I was instructed
by my superintendent Ifr. Lipps, to assist you in getting some
information regarding Minnle Atkins, at one time, a pupil of
this school. I spent mest of the alternocon with you and dovm
at the school ware-house, we Tound a letter and a postal, among
the Tiles. These you "porrowed? saying that you would return
them when you had made coples of then. They have not yet been
returned to me. w11l you pleaae return these to me now.

The pest card was Trom lMr. Hyde,Fort Leavenwortinh,
Kansag, written to his sister ﬁa:y'n. Hyde, and stated that
¥innie had arrived at his home safely. The date wasm August 1#84,

The leiter was from Miss Hyde, written to Captain
Re He Pratt, while she wag on her vacation 1n Masgachuaetts. The
post card from her brothery was encloded with this letter,

Very truly yours



Juls 22, 1915,

My dcar Hre. Nixonie

I received this morning from Mr. Long, the letiier
and post card whieh he borvowed twe montha AZ0.
The Toliowing is a copy of the post eardie
Leavenworth, July 11,%84%.
minnie Atkins arrived safely yesterday and we

are much pleased with her appearance. Will be
pleased to report fTurther after we sre better

acquainted.
Yoursg respy,
Gef-_‘ .H.Hyde .
This card is addressed fo
caplteRelle Pratt

carlisie, Pa.

the letter is written te Captain Pratt by MBry R.
Hyde ard is of a personal nature almost entirely. The
post card was sent to her by Captain Pratt for her information
and she returns it in this lettere De you want a copy of
the letter. It has no bearing whatever on tha iinnie Atkin's
CiaGCe

T pelieve 1 neglected to thank you for the address
you gave me. I will do sc now.
Very truly yours

¥r.C.R.Nixon

401 iatual Life Building
Philadelphia, Pae



July 15, 1915.

Irs Ce Re Nlxon
801 Mutual Life Buildl ng
Philadelphla, Pa.

Dear Sirite

I cnclose herewith a copy of the Historical Record
giving the facts you wish regarding the Creek boys who were puplls
here from 1881 tc 1884%.

I am not yet able to find the reports which you
have asked for. This is a very busy time of the year in my
department and I, perscnally, have not the time to hunt the
records you want, 1T they are here, without neglecting my work.

If I am ordered to do this werk officially, it alfmost seems to
JMlevld have to be detalled to attend to my

me that some vk
regular dutics,

IT you can walt until the end of this month, I
will have more time.

Very trul yours



Historical Records,Carligle Indian School, Carlisle, Pa.

Bendanin lJarshall, Creek, Father dead, lother living.Mixed Dlood.
14 years olce At school at Mission. Arrived
at school Jan.22,188l, Trom Tallahassee
Misslon. June 18,1881, went to Ir.E.J.Albert-
son, Fairmount Springs, Pa. Returned Sept.5,
1882. Report very good. Returned heme June 17,
183%.

Creek. Both parents dead. Mixed. 17 years old.
Arrived at school Jan. 22,1881, Trom Tallahasse
Mioglon. June 23rd 1882 went to H.E.Alvord,
Mountalnville, N.¥. Returned Scpt.l,1882.

June 16,1883 went %o the same place. Report
excellent. Returned Ay 7, 1884%¢ Returned home
June 17, 183%.

Oreell. Both parents dead. Mixed blcod. 18 vears
old. At Migsalon school three years. Arrived at
Treining Schocl Jan.22, 1881, {rom Tallahasse
Micgion. June 10,1882 went to Wililiam Young,
Readins, Pa. Returned Oct.3,1382. June 16,1833,
went to Hed,Alvord, lNountainviile, N.¥. nc=
turned Aug. 16,1885+ FKNovember 11,1883, married
Anteinette Williamg and left to take pesition
in Navaje Agerey Scnool.

)is childersg Creek. Sen of V.B.,Childers. W.dead.Faths Living,
Mxed blocd. 13 years old. Arrived at scheni
Jan.22,1881, fyom Tallahiagse Misaien. Ji0 10 ¢
went tesReauiidl, P2y Retuned to scheol Sept.l15,
18€l. June 12,1882, entl to Jamestoim,H.Y. to
F. fall., Retu2ned to school Dec.23,1783. ilot &
guccess. Retuine 4 home June 17, 188%.
(These eracures are dus to my mistake in cone

fueing ¥llis with Silas. )

Other Creek bhoys whe entered the school the same date as the above
are Alexender lMcNaec, Silas Childers,James Bell, Cornelius Carr,
Jamuel Scott, Samuel Checote.



INCORPORATED
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

19H SHESTNUT STREET,

PHILADELPHIA,
PURPOSES July 14,1€15.

TO UNITE CREDIT MFN FOR THE PRAOFER
PROTECTION OF MERCANTILE CNEDIY,

FOR DIFFUSION OF IDEAS REGARDING THE
CHOPFA GHANTING OF CREDIT,

TO INDUCE LEGISLATION FOR THE FPHOMO- o 141 1 8 :‘L & Pa
TION OF HONESTY IN BUSINESS. = i »

TO OBTAIN IMPROVED SERVICK FROM MER:
CANTILE AGENCIES.

1. e s Ry e -

My Dear Mxyrs Dennyi-
TO PROSECUTE FRAUDULENT FAILURES.
WHIRE DISHONESTY APPEARS EVIDENT,

TO PROMOTE THE INTEACHANGE OF CRIDIT
INFORMATION.

Mr. LYng, You are advisec that it is Frank Long,

PHILADELPHIA ASSOCIATION or CREDIT MEN

At Last I have secured the name and address of

¢/o mex 0il Company, First National pank, Tulsa, Okla. I would suggbs—t

tiat vou write to him and regquest that he forward to you the papers

1y impressing on him %to send you the originals.

[

he borrowed especia

I

- SN e | ey g made ATy = o - o A o Lo | \
verified the report that I gave you that Thers wWere OUULLg slips

from the time the school started and that they were kept in the regu-

e TR o e Tmael 7t e amanoe Fha veonr 4 Chf‘Ol Tould it ¥ o0
lar file and should bs among the records 1n Tae BCOO Wwould 1T DE T
mach trouble to have you 0 OVel those Tecords agaln ang advige me 1iI
G T e T} oAy (4 &g ~+ +hiz wavy 1t mav he nece PR - o fiios

CASY ¢an be found 3y 411 NOWw Wills way 1 mesy e necegsary Ior us i¢]

ubpoena all records 1n orxder To gev what we want,

I am also adviesed that the name of Almarine McKelloeop

does not appear on my list , Will you kindly -ive me hls record cov
period he was in school and hie outing record, expense account

also of Robert Stewart , Ben Marshall and Ellis Chilcers.

ering

,ect

I desire to thank you personally for the work and

the kind way in which I was tresated by you and Mr Lipps and should

1 1 e raeted 1 Ehid v Pavwmation I am askine wi
there be any exponse coniecistcold with thie lnfoxmmation 1 am asxing will

you kindly let ms know,

‘.'.‘l“.-" A=V e 1 X
‘J.—.}r 1L-|._.L.-/_, 3 t____-,r’
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0. H. LIPPS, SUFERINTENDENT
v

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES INDIAN SCHOOL

CARLISLE, PA.

OUTING SYSTEM

Mrs. NeLLie R. DEnNwNY, Manager
Miss Lipa M. JounsTox, Girls' Agent,

Mgr. D, H. Dickey, Boys’ Agent. J'&I'luary 23 . 1916 "

This merning, Mr.R.C.Allen, Mr. Giles A.Penick and
called at the office in the interests of the Minnie Atkins!' case
and took from the Minnle Atkins' folder, the following:-—

1. Letter from Nowata,Oklahoma, dated Mareh 1,1913% and signed
by ificce Harjo. This letter was addressed to the Superintendent
Carlisle Indian School. Attached was a carbon copy of lr.Lipps
anser dated March 8,1916. Both letters refer to Minnie Atkins.

2 Letter from Gem 01l to Superintendent, dated TFeb.l17,1915.
with carbeon cepy of answer attached. Referring to Minnie Atkins.

s Letter from Fred S.Cook dated April 30,1915 to Superintendent.
Carbon copy of answer dated May %,1915, attached. Referring to
Minnie Atkinst' case.

4. Post card dated August 188% from George H.Hyde to XXxyrRxNxde
Captain R.H.Pratt.

5. Letter from Mary R. Hyde to Captain R.H.Pratt. These last two
are more mlnutely described in attached statement.

il
;7 JI N vy



0. H. LIPPS, SUPERVISOR IN CHARGE

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES INDIAN SCHOOL

CARLISLE, PA.
OUTING SYSTEM

Mgus. NELLIE R. DENNY, Manager.
Miss Lipa M. Jounston, Girls' Agent.
Mg, D. H. Dickey, Boys' Ageni

April 25, 1915.

I was instructed by Mr. Lipps to assist a lir. Leng, from Okla-
homa, in zetting information regardin linnie Atkins who was

a pupil here from 1881 to 1884, Ir. Leng got the information

I had in the office records concerning Minnie Atkins.

We hunted in the letter files at fhe ware-house Tor correspondence
regarding the vlace here lMinnie was sent when she left the
school July 8,1884 and discovered a letter and a post card giving
this infermation. The post card was Trom a Mr., Hyde, Fort
Leavenwornt, XKangas (I think thls was the fort) saying that
Winnie had arrived at his home safely. The letter was from

Migs M.R.Hyds, whe was matron of the girls here at that time. The
nogt card was writtsen to her by her brother and she sent the card
to General Pratt, to whom her lettzr was addre ssa& Both of
these, the letter and the card, ¥r. Long "borrowed¥, saying he

would return them when he was through with them.

o
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MOTY TIGER, PROBATE ATTORNEYS:
PRINCIPAL CHIEF R- C- ALLEN FRANK L. MONTGOMERY,
MUSKOGEE
MAUDE DYROBERTS NATIONAL ATTORNEY FOR CREEK NATION W, M-anmigzéoo:x
PR MuskoGEE, OKLAHOMA JOE R Rsonen
G.W.GRAYSON, . ik Llaos:t;unpp.
INTERPRETER ALEX.JOHMNSTON,
a p OKMULGEE
January 21, 1916, T e e koLt

Mr, O. H. Lipps,
Carlisle Indian School,
Carlisle, Pennsylvania,
Dear Mr., Lipps:
I have a copy of an affidavit executed before you by
Harvey X. Meyer, Secretary, on the 19th day of February, 1915,
in which %e states that;the records now on file at your school

show that;Minn%Emgﬁgéggv%as enrolled on January 22, 1881 and
that she 1é;£ July 8, 1884,

I wish you would have Mr., Meyer get these records in
readiness to produce before Honorable Giles A. Penick, FExaminer
appointed by the United S3tates Court for the Eastern District of
Oklahoma, in the case of The United States vs. lMinnie Atkins, et al,

ifr. Penick will reach Carlisle about noon next Tuesday,
January 25th, and wants to leave on the 2:30 train, He will be

accompanied by myself and verious other attorneys in the Atkins

cagse.

Creek National Attorney,
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Record of Graduates and Returned Students,

U. S. INDIAN SCHOOL, CARLISLE, PA.

1., Are youmarried andif 80 10/ WhomM? - e

2., What is your preSent GAAreBST .. .. ... it oo tsormsie s oo st b e et e

3. Did you attend or graduate from any other schools after leaving Carlisle? ... Give names of

schools andtdat e oS e e o R

4. What is your present oceupation?. ... ey o e

5. Tell something of your presenthome. ... ... ... ..

6. What property in the way of land, stock, buildings, or money do you have? .

7. Have you been in the Indian Service? In what positions? How long in each?

(Over)



9. Tell me anything else of interest connected with your life:
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“rvano e oo REPORT AFTER LEAVING CARLISLE

A
2433,

NAME AT CARLISLE

PRESENT NAME ?M/F /Q—'}j’?j]__/r vy . VA

INFORMATION
DATE THROUGH ADDRESS OCCUPATION
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ITEMS OF INTEREST

441037 3M=4-00
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